\
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

% o

Notice of a public meeting of

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning

To: Councillor Gillies

Date: Thursday, 23 July 2015

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047)
AGENDA

Notice to Members - Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by
4:00 pm on Monday 27" July 2015.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm Tuesday 21° July 2015.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to
declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or

e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which he may have in respect of business on this agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18"
June 2015.

Public Participation - Decision Session

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The

deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 22" July
2015.

Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit

Filming or Recording Meetings

Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. Residents are welcome to
photograph, film or record Councillors and Officers at all
meetings open to the press and public. This includes the use of
social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film,
record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the
Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the foot of this
agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at:
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for
webcasting filming_and recording_of council_meetings

Aldreth Grove - Petition for ResPark (Pages 3 - 12)
This report presents a 17 signature petition requesting that City
of York Council consults with residents on Aldreth Grove to
introduce a Residents Priority Parking Scheme.

Proposal to Restrict Public Rights over the (Pages 13 - 56)
Alleyway between Stanley Street and

Warwick Street (Stanley Mews)

This report advises the Executive Member of a Public Spaces
Protection Order which has been requested by local residents,
North Yorkshire Police, Safer York Partnership and Councillors.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings

Murton Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 57 - 82)
This report recommends that the application by Murton Parish
Council for a Neighbourhood Plan boundary is approved in order
to allow the Plan to progress.

Askham Lane - Petition for Crossing (Pages 83 - 88)

The purpose of this report is to consider a 174 signature petition
requesting City of York Council to establish a pedestrian crossing
on Askham Lane in the vicinity of Westfield School.

City and Environmental Services 2014/15 (Pages 89 - 112)
Capital Programme Outturn Report

The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive Member of
the outturn position for schemes in the 2014/15 CES Capital
Programme, including the budget spend to 31 March 2015, and
the progress of schemes in the year.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.



Democracy Officer:

Name: Laura Bootland
Contact Details:
o Telephone — (01904) 552062
e Email — laura.bootland@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMEAEMVESRHEERESS (cantonese)
U3 B2 IR WS ST F¥ (TS 4Nd | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palist)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e 6 U ) G T A (Urd)
T (01904) 551550



mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk

Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Transport and Planning
Date 18 June 2015
Present Councillor Gillies
1. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the
business on the agenda. None were declared.

2. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last two Decision
Sessions held on 19" March and 26" March
2015 were approved and signed by the
Executive Member as a correct record.

3. Public Participation - Decision Session

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

4. Confirmation of Article 4 Direction, The Punchbowl
Public House, Lowther Street, York

The Executive Member for Transport and Planning considered a
report which sought authority to confirm the Article 4 Direction
made by the Council on the 24" December 2014 to remove
permitted development rights for the change of use of the Punch
Bowl Public House to a class Al retail use.

Officers outlined the report and advised that there was no
further update.



Page 2

The Executive Member agreed the recommendations as
contained at paragraph 26 of the report.

Resolved: (i)  That the Direction be confirmed.

(i)  That the Notice of the confirmation be
publicised locally by means of Press Notice
and site notice and the Secretary of State be
informed of the confirmation as required by the
regulations.

Reason: To continue to prevent loss of the Punch Bowl
public house to a retail use without prior
consideration of the impact through a planning
application.

Councillor Gillies, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.05 pm].



&

Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

L-Jz‘\‘; CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Decision Session 23 July 2015
Executive Member for Transport & Planning

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services

Petition — Residents Parking on Aldreth Grove

Summary

The purpose of this report is to consider a 17 signature petition
(attached at Annex A) representing 54% of the properties in
Aldreth Grove requesting that City of York Council consult with
residents on introducing a Residents’ Priority Parking Scheme
(ResPark). After this petition was received, the Council also
received comments from properties on Bishopthorpe Road to be
included in any proposed scheme and to also extend the proposed
zone to include Cameron Grove and St Clements Grove. However,
they have not been included in the initial petition from residents.

Recommendations

2.

The Executive Member is asked to approve:

Option 1; a formal consultation with Aldreth Grove (petition
received) and also the surrounding streets (currently not signed a
petition). This includes Cameron Grove, St Clements Grove and
Bishopthorpe Road (part).

Reason: Although this is not common procedure when dealing with
requests for new Residents Parking Schemes, due to the location
and consequent concerns from nearby residents, currently not
petitioned, it would be more practicable on this occasion to consult
with both Aldreth Grove and the surrounding streets at the same
time.

Timescale: The consultation can be prepared and delivered to
properties in August 2015.



Page 4

Background

In October 2014, a Residents’ Priority Parking Area was
implemented opposite Aldreth Grove in Nunthorpe Drive,
Nunthorpe Crescent, Nunthorpe Gardens and Nunthorpe View.
The timing of this petition suggests there may have been some
commuter vehicles displaced onto Aldreth Grove with its close
proximity to the city centre and Rowntree Park.

The additional parking on Aldreth Grove has caused some
residents to consider the amount of non-residential parking taking
place to be unacceptable. Residents of Bishopthorpe Road have
also advised the Council that parking to the front of their properties
is difficult and they are often forced onto the side streets.

It must be highlighted that if ResPark is implemented on Aldreth
Grove only, due to the nature of the street with a row of terraced
houses on both sides, it is likely that there may still not be enough
on street parking available for each property to park a vehicle on
street. As such, residents may continue to resort to parking on
surrounding streets, which are currently unrestricted, hence the
recommended option to consult the surrounding area as a whole.

Consultation

Information about Residents Parking would be hand delivered to all
properties. Information would include the cost of permits for
residents together with a plan outlining the proposed zone
boundary (Annex B). Residents would be asked to return a ballot
sheet in the freepost envelope provided. The result of the ballot
would be reported to a Director Decision Session in order that an
outcome could be formally recorded on the Council’s website.

The Director’s decision would be premised on moving to formal
consultation for a new Traffic Regulation Order. This would only
happen if a 50% return of ballot sheets was achieved with the
majority in favour of introducing a resident parking scheme.

Options

The options available are:

1 To undertake a formal consultation with a wider area including
Aldreth Grove, Cameron Grove, St Clements Grove and
Bishopthorpe Road (part) (Annex B);



10.

11.

12.

13.

Page 5

2 To consult with Aldreth Grove residents only (Annex C);

3 To consider the level of support is not sufficient at this time to
warrant further consultation.

Analysis

Option 1 gives a better indication of the level of support in the area.
The ballot is confidential and residents will be able to express an
opinion without fear of reprisal. A consultation will better inform
officers of any special needs of residents which may have to be
considered within a final draft scheme. Although this option is not
common procedure for considering such requests, as usually
requests to be consulted on ResPark should be resident driven, on
this occasion it would be deemed necessary to gain a better
prospective of the area concerned as a whole.

Option 2 is in line with the well established process for considering
such requests. However, Aldreth Grove is a terraced street in the
middle of an unrestricted area and implementing ResPark on
Aldreth Grove alone would not fully resolve the parking situation as
a whole.

Option 3 does not adequately meet the expectations of the local
residents. Hence this is not the recommended option.

Council Plan

Considering this matter contributes to the Council Plan building
strong communities by engaging with all members of the local
community.

Implications

Financial There are no financial implications

Human Resources (HR): There are no HR implications
Equalities: There are no equalities implications

Legal: There are no legal implications

Crime and Disorder: There are no crime and disorder implications
Information Technology (IT): There are no IT implications

Property: There are no property implications



Page 6

Other: 
[...]
nts parking boundarys - existing and proposed

SCALE 1:2500
DATE 25/06/2015
DRAWING No.

DRAWN BY




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Annex C
Plan of Aldreth Grove Only

Key to Restriction Types Displayed

o walting 24
Park (8/6) 120

H+ Dis. Park (24




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13 Agenda ltem 5

L-Jz‘\‘; CITY OF

YORK

& COUNCIL

Decision Session 23 July 2015
Executive Member for Transport & Planning

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services

Public Rights of Way — Proposal to restrict public rights over the
alleyway between Stanley Street and Warwick Street (Stanley Mews),
Guildhall Ward, using Public Spaces Protection Order legislation

Summary

1. This Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) has been requested by local
residents, North Yorkshire Police, Safer York Partnership (SYP) and
Councillors in order to reduce the detrimental effect that the persistent
crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB) currently associated with this
alleyway, is having on the quality of life of those in the locality. An
informal consultation was carried out in December 2014, followed by a
statutory consultation in June 2015. As representations have been
received, a decision is requested as to whether or not to seal and make
operative the draft PSPO under section 59 of the Anti-social Behaviour,
Crime and Policing Act 2014, to restrict access along this alleyway.

Recommendation
2. The Executive Member is asked to consider:

Option 1: Sealing and making operative the draft Public Spaces
Protection Order (Annex 1).

Reasons:

3. a) The Council has a duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder
Act 1998 to implement crime reduction strategies in an effort to reduce
overall crime in their administrative area. This Order will support that
obligation.

b) Two formal representations concerning the draft Order have been
received, however following a site meeting with residents and Guildhall
Councillors it is considered that the concerns
[...]
il address neighbourhoodplanning@york.gov.uk has
been set up for representations as has a freepost address.

18. The Council has received eight responses; two are from neighbouring
parish councils stating that they had no comments. Six are from
residents and business owners in Murton stating that they would like
to object to Murton Parish Council’s proposal of the entire parish
boundary but they are in favour of the proposal of Murton Business
Park Association. Copies of these representations are attached as
Annex B.

! This was before the 2015 Regulations came into force which introduced the 4 week period.


http://www.york.gov.uk/neighbourhoodplanning
mailto:neighbourhoodplanning@york.gov.uk

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Page 57

The Murton Business Park Association proposal is to exclude an area
to the south of the village which is predominantly business and
industry. It is felt by some of the occupiers of the industrial area that
they should be allowed to form a neighbourhood forum and draft a
neighbourhood plan which would allow the business park association
to control any development or changes in future years.

A neighbourhood forum cannot be established in a parished area
where a parish council already exists. This is the case in Murton.
However the area of land that the Murton Business Park Association
has proposed could be excluded from the Murton Parish Plan if this is
considered appropriate in planning terms. This would prevent the
business park’s future development being influenced by the Murton
Neighbourhood Plan.

Option Choices

The following options are available for the Executive Member to
consider:

Option 1 — approve the application for a Murton Neighbourhood
Plan, including the proposed boundary (attached at Annex A);

Option 2 — approve the application subject to amendments
suggested by the Murton Business Park Association to the
Neighbourhood Plan boundary (Annex C);

Option 3 - defer the application at this stage to allow for further
discussions 
[...]
EPN

7% A SN

\Qz A\\\ /\j

.\>' %

% \

B 3 \‘g

LY '35“,’ ’\}%
Gangt it A
s LY
B
<3

Murtan Moor

Theentres Ml

Thotnties
HatFyren

< o
NOs
i \ M arm ) )
Grimston '-”l%/\{}”k e P
LN - /
[t A2 :
Bargalons - !
|
i
Hwwr Fe'd
ork Auction Cenire
Marton York Y019 567 ot s o otz r s pa s e o
Tel 01904 489731 Wints it drseTTe
Fan 01904 489782 SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

- L ot NIV Lidotety ERISTIN)
- mail: enquiries@staphenson.couk rmpm comaznes of Mt oy & AT
b www co.uk yinatg s




B

N

N

’IW?/"/ S 0%

2,
7
A

\

%
2, / ';/';"////’»

%) 5

rorrirrr bk




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79 Agenda Item 7

L-Jz‘\‘; CITY OF

YORK

& COUNCIL

Decision Session 23 July 2015
Executive Member for Planning & Transport

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services

Petition — Safe School Crossing on Askham Lane
Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to consider a 174 signature petition
(Annex A copy of front page of petition) requesting City of York
Council to establish a pedestrian crossing on Askham Lane in the
vicinity of Westfield School.

Recommendations
2. The Executive Member is asked to approve:

Option 1 — investigate the feasibility of a pedestrian crossing
across Askham Lane in the vicinity of Westfield School and also
how one may be funded

Reason: To determine whether a pedestrian crossing would be
appropriate at this location and if so, how this would be achieved
both in terms of design and funding.

Timescale: Will require surveys to be undertaken during school
term time therefore will only be able be done once the schools
return after the summer break. Whether the feasibility and
implementation can be completed in the 2015/16 financial year will
depend on the availability of staff and financial resources.

Background

3. A 174 signature petition was presented by Clir Andrew Waller to
Full Council on 26™ March 2015 on behalf of local residents. The
petition was titled “Safe School Crossing on Askham Lane” and
worded as follows: “We the unde
[...]
posed to consult further with residents until there is
evidence to demonstrate whether a formal crossing is:

. deemed appropriate (taking into consideration factors such
as pedestrian flow, vehicle flow, vehicle type and speed and
casualty statistics)

. physically deliverable



Page 81

. deemed a high enough priority compared to other transport
schemes to be considered for future capital programme

funding
9. Some initial internal consultation has been done with council
officers who deal with road safety, school crossing patrols and
safety engineering to shape the options below.
Options

10. The options available are:

e Option 1 — investigate whether a formal crossing is
appropriate and if so, undertake feasibility work to determine
how to deliver such a scheme. This work would include
consultation with affected parties and identification of a
funding source. If a feasible scheme is identified a further
report would be brought to Executive Member Decision
Session for consideration.

¢ Option 2 — note the petition but take no further action.

Analysis

11. The advantage of Option 1 is that the initial feasibility work will

12.

identify whether a formal crossing is appropriate and if so, where
the most suitable location would be. If a formal crossing is not
deemed appropriate then other solutions can also be investigated.
If a formal crossing is provided it will help pedestrians to cross at all
times of the day as opposed to just school start and finish times
during term time when the crossing patrol is in-situ. The presence
of a crossing would also remove any uncertainty for parents about
how their children would cross the road safely as there would
always be a facility whether or not there was a crossing patrol
present in the future.

The disadvantages of Option 1 are the additional staff resource
required to undertake the feasibility work, the cost of survey work
and the cost of implementation which will need to be found from
existing budgets. The investigat
[...]

1.  The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive Member of
the outturn position for schemes in the 2014/15 CES Capital
Programme, including the budget spend to 31 March 2015,
and the progress of schemes in the year.

2.  The report also informs the Executive Member of any
variations between the outturn and the budget, and seeks
approval for funding to be carried forward to 2015/16, subject
to the approval of the Executive.

Recommendations

3.  The Executive Member is requested to:
I.  Note the progress achieved in delivering schemes in the
capital programme as indicated in the annexes.
ii.  Approve the proposed carryovers as outlined in
paragraphs 19 to 25, subject to the approval of the
Executive.

Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring
of the council’s capital programme.

Background

4.  The CES Transport Capital Programme budget for 2014/15
was confirmed at £7,637k at Full Council on 27 February 2014,
The programme was finalised on 13 October 2014, when the
then Cabinet Member was presented with the Consolidated



Page 86

Capital Programme, which included all funding that had carried
over from 2013/14.

A number of amendments to the programme were also made
at the Monitor 1 Report to the Decision Session in December
2014. Further amendments were also recommended at the 10
February Cabinet meeting that were subsequently approved at
the Council Budget meeting on 26 February 2015.

As a result of these amendments, the current approved budget
for the 2014/15 Transport Capital Programme is £11,879K,
which includes Local Transport Plan (LTP) funding, plus other
funding from the Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF)
grant, developer contributions, council resources, funding from
the Department for Transport for A19 Pinch Point, Clean Bus
Technology Fund as well as funding from the Better Bus Area
Fund to improve public transport in York. This represents the
main budgets available to spend, and is therefore net of the
over programming bu
[...]
 Programme: Budget Report — 10 April 2014

Annexes
e Annex 1: 2014/15 Outturn Report — Scheme Progress Report
e Annex 2: 2014/15 Capital Programme Outturn




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95

2014/15 CES Capital Programme: Outturn Report
Annex 1

2014/15 Outturn Report — Scheme Progress Report

This annex provides details of the outturn position for schemes in
the 2014/15 CES Transport Capital Programme, including the
budget spend to 31 March 2015, and the progress of schemes in
the year.

Following amendments to the 2014/15 CES Transport Capital
Programme agreed at Monitor 1 report in December 2014 and
further amendments following the Corporate Monitor 3 budget
(which were recommended at a Cabinet meeting and approved at a
Council meeting in February 2015), the approved budget for
2014/15 was £11,879k (£12,007 including overprogramming).

Against the approved budget of £11,879k in 2014/15, there is an
outturn of £9,714k, but this included £137k of spending funded by
sources not available when the Corporate Monitor 3 budget was
agreed, so the underspend against the approved budget was
£2301k (19%).

Information about the progress of schemes is given below, details of
spending and scheme status at the end of March 2015 are given in
Annex 2.

Transport Schemes

ACCESS YORK PHASE 1

Programme (including overprogramming): £5,830k (£1,147k
LTP, £1,323k CYC, £3,250k EIF, and £110k S106)

Spend to 31 March 2015: £5,915k

Access York Phase 1 (AY01/09) - the designs of the new Park &
Ride sites at Poppleton Bar and Askham Bar and the A59/ A1237
roundabout upgrade were completed in September 2013. A revision
to the planning consent for the Poppleton Bar site was obtained in
June 2012. Following procurement in the Autumn and approval at
Cabinet in January 2013 a Full Approval application was submitted
to the DfT. Vegetation clearance and utility diversion work were
progressed in spring 2013. Approval was granted by the DfT on 28
March 2013. Balfour Beatty were
[...]
cars a day park
within these side streets and the main road. My personal
opinion would be to make all of South Bank area res only.
If you can afford a car then the charge per year (just
under £100 | believe) should be affordable.

In support

Bishopthorpe Road: would like to see the scheme that is
being considered for Aldreth Grove for parking permits to
be extended. Would like it to include Bishopthorpe Road
where she lives.

In Support

Aldreth Grove: express support for Aldreth Grove
becoming ResPark. Strongly support the petition. | hope
sense prevails and thank you for your support and
assistance with this petition.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Aldreth Grove - Petition for ResPark
	Annex A
	Annex B Aldreth Grove plan of extended area
	Annex C

	5 Proposal to restrict Public Rights over the Alleyway between Stanley Street and Warwick Street (Stanley Mews)
	Annex  1 Draft PSPO - SMews
	Annex 2 Informal Responses -Stanley Mews
	Annex 3 CIA Stanley Mews
	Annex 4 Crime and ASB Statistics
	Annex 5 Legislation and Guidance
	Annex 6 Formal representations -Stanley Mews

	6 Murton Neighbourhood Plan
	Annex A Application
	Annex B Responses
	Annex C Proposed Business Park Boundary

	7 Askham Lane - Petition for Crossing
	8 City and Environmental Services 2014/15 Capital Programme Outturn Report
	Annex 1 Capital Programme Outturn Report
	Annex 2 Capital Programme Outturn Report

	 Additional Comments Annex



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 23 July 2015 

Present Councillor Gillies 

In attendance Councillors  Brooks and Waller 

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session 

held on the 18th June 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
 
7. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that two Members of Council had also registered to speak. 
 
Mr Allan Allison spoke in respect of agenda item 4 (Residents 
Parking on Aldreth Grove).  He spoke in support of the petition 
that had been presented and stated that he believed that 
surrounding streets should also be consulted, as there would 
also be an impact on parking in the wider area. 
 
Mr Hugh Bentley also spoke in respect of agenda item 4 
(Residents Parking on Aldreth Grove).  He stated that he was in 
favour of a Residents’ Priority Parking Scheme and believed 
that such a scheme should be extended to the whole of the 
South Bank.  He drew attention to the difficulties and stated that 
the situation was exacerbated by visitors to a B&B and 
commercial vehicles. 
 



Mr James Hogg spoke in respect of agenda item 6 (Murton 
Neighbourhood Plan) on behalf of Murton Business Park.  He 
spoke against Option 1 in the report and detailed reasons why 
he did not believe it appropriate for the Murton Neighbourhood 
Plan to include the Murton Business Park.   Mr Hogg drew 
attention to the contribution made by the Business Park, for 
example in regards to employment and business rates, and he 
stated that the objectives of the Business Park and the Parish 
Council differed.  He was particularly concerned regarding the 
Parish Council’s stance regarding planning applications. 
 
Councillor Denise Rothwell spoke in respect of agenda item 6 
(Murton Neighbourhood Plan) on behalf of Murton Parish 
Council.  She spoke in support of Option 1 and stated that the 
Parish Council was not against the Business Park and wished to 
support businesses and job creation.  The Parish Council had 
previously sought to arrange meetings with the Business Park 
but had been unsuccessful.  Councillor Rothwell reiterated the 
Parish Council’s support for Option 1. 
 
Councillor Jenny Brooks, Ward Member, spoke in respect of 
agenda item 6 (Murton Neighbourhood Plan) and stated that the 
other Ward Member was unable to be present but was also in 
support of Option 1 in the report.  She drew attention to relevant 
sections of the Town and Country Planning Act and stated that 
any development on the Business Park would have an impact 
on residents in the area and hence it was important that it was 
included within the Neighbourhood Plan.  Councillor Brooks 
urged that Option 1 be approved in order that the Parish as a 
whole, including the Business Park, could contribute. 
 
Councillor Andrew Waller, Ward Member, spoke in respect of 
agenda item 7 (Petition – Safe School Crossing on Askham 
Lane).  He spoke in support of the petition and Option 1 within 
the report.  He explained the road safety issues on Askham 
Lane and stated that the intention was not to replace the much 
respected school crossing patrol but to assist her and improve 
safety for pedestrians.  Councillor Waller urged that Option 1 in 
the report be approved. 
 
 
8. Aldreth Grove - Petition for ResPark  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which outlined a 
response to a 17 signature petition, representing 54% of 



properties on Aldreth Grove, York, requesting that the Council 
consult with residents on introducing a Residents Priority 
Parking Scheme (ResPark). 
 
Consideration was given to the following options: 
 
Option 1: To undertake consultation with a wider area 

including Aldreth Grove, Cameron Grove, St 
Clements Grove and Bishopthorpe Road (part). 

 
Option 2: To consult with Aldreth Grove residents only. 
 
Option 3: To consider the level of support is not sufficient at 

this time to warrant further consultation. 
 
The Executive Member stated that he was mindful that to 
implement such a scheme in one street could move the problem 
elsewhere.   
 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved i.e. a formal consultation 

with Aldreth Grove (petition received) and also the 
surrounding streets (currently not signed a petition). 
This includes Cameron Grove, St. Clements Grove 
and Bishopthorpe Road (part). 

 
Reason:   Although not common procedure when dealing with 

requests for new Residents Parking Schemes, due 
to the location and consequent concerns from 
nearby residents, currently not petitioned, it would 
be more practicable on this occasion to consult with 
both Aldreth Grove and the surrounding streets at 
the same time. 

 
 
9. Proposal to restrict Public Rights over the Alleyway 

between Stanley Street and Warwick Street (Stanley 
Mews)  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised of a 
request to introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order which 
had been requested by local residents, North Yorkshire Police, 
Safer York Partnership and Councillors in order to reduce the 
detrimental effect that the persistent crime and anti social 
behaviour currently associated with the alleyway was having on 
the quality of life of those in the locality. 



Consideration was given to the following options: 
 
Option 1: Seal the draft Gating Order. 
 
Option 2: Do not seal the draft Gating Order 
 
Resolved:  That Option 1 be approved i.e. the sealing and 

making operative of the draft Public Spaces 
Protection Order. 
 

Reasons:     (i) The Council has a duty under Section 17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to implement 
crime reduction strategies in an effort to 
reduce overall crime in their administrative 
area. This order will support that obligation. 

 
  (ii) Two formal representations concerning the 

draft order have been received, however 
following a site meeting with residents and 
Guildhall Councillors it is considered that the 
concerns raised from the representations have 
been addressed. 

 
 
10. Murton Neighbourhood Plan  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which 
recommended that the application by Murton Parish Council for 
a Neighbourhood Plan Boundary be approved in order for the 
plan to progress. 
 
Consideration was given to the following options: 
 
Option 1: Approve the application for a Murton Neighbourhood 

Plan, including the proposed boundary (Annex A of 
the report) 

 
Option 2: Approve the application subject to amendments 

suggested by the Murton Business Park Association 
to the Neighbourhood Plan boundary (Annex C of 
the report) 

 
Option 3: Defer the application at this stage to allow for further 

discussions between the Parish Council and Murton 
Business Park. 



The Executive Member sought clarification as to whether the 
Business Park could put in place its own Neighbourhood Plan. 
Officers stated that this would not be possible as it was within a 
parished area. 
 
Referring to the concerns that had been raised by the 
representative of the Business Park in respect of the Parish 
Council’s stance regarding planning applications, the Executive 
Member stated that each planning application was judged on its 
own merits by the Planning Committees. 
 
Officers gave details of the arrangements that would be in place 
to ensure the Neighbourhood Plan was balanced, including the 
consultation process, public scrutiny and consideration by an 
independent inspector. 
 
The Executive Member stated that, as the Business Park was 
part of the neighbourhood, it was important that it was included 
within the plan.  He urged all parties to work together to develop 
a successful plan. 
 
Resolved: That the Murton Neighbourhood Plan application 
   be approved. 
 
Reason:    To allow Murton Parish Council to progress the 
                  Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
 
11. Askham Lane - Petition for Crossing  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which presented a 
174 signature petition requesting that the Council establish a 
pedestrian crossing on Askham Lane in the vicinity of Westfield 
School. 
 
Consideration was given to the following options: 
 
Option 1: Investigate whether a formal crossing was 

appropriate and if so, undertake feasibility work to 
determine how to deliver such a scheme.  This work 
would include consultation with affected parties and 
identification of a funding source.  If a feasible 
scheme was identified a further report would be 
brought to an Executive Member Decision Session 
for consideration. 



 
Option 2: Note the petition but take no further action. 
 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved i.e. to investigate the 

feasibility of a pedestrian crossing across Askham 
Lane in the vicinity of Westfield School. 

 
Reason:     To determine whether a pedestrian crossing would 

          be appropriate at this location and if so, how this 
          would be achieved both in terms of design and 
          funding. 

 
 
12. City and Environmental Services 2014/15 Capital 

Programme Outturn Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised of 
the outturn position for schemes in the 2014/15 City and 
Environmental Services Capital Programme, including the 
budget spend to 31st March 2015 and the progress of schemes 
in the year. 
 
Officers updated the Executive Member on progress on some of 
the schemes. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress achieved in delivering 

schemes in the capital programme as 
indicated in the annexes to the report be 
noted. 
 

(ii) That the proposed carryovers, as outlined in 
paragraphs 19 to 25 of the report, be approved 
subject to the approval of the Executive. 
 

Reason: To enable the effective management and 
monitoring of the Council’s capital programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 


